### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

# **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

# ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC)COMPANY FOR RENEWAL AND)PROPOSED MODIFICATION OF ITS)PERFORMANCE-BASED RATEMAKING)MECHANISM

CASE NO. 2019-00437

\* \* \* \* \* \*

# JOINT MOTION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO MODIFY HEARING DATE

Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E" or the "Company") and the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention Office of the Attorney General, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5, respectfully petition the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to modify the hearing date in this proceeding as set forth below.

On June 4, 2020, the Commission issued an order setting the hearing date for June 17, 2020. Unfortunately, the primary counsel for the Office of the Attorney General in this matter is unavailable on this date due to personal reasons. In addition, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b)(2), notice is required to be published at least one (1) time and not less than seven (7) nor more than twenty-one (21) days prior to the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in the areas that will be affected. As a result, LG&E must

publish notice of the hearing date in eighteen newspapers. If the hearing is held on June 17<sup>th</sup>, the notice would have to run by June 10, 2020. However, five of the newspapers will not run until at least Thursday, June 11, 2020. In addition, the ability to timely publish by June 10<sup>th</sup> in the balance of the newspapers is also uncertain.

**WHEREFORE,** Louisville Gas and Electric Company and the Attorney General respectfully request the Commission to modify the hearing date to accommodate the Attorney General's schedule and to provide more time for LG&E to publish notice to its customers.

Dated: June 5, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

allyson K Stringeon

Allyson K. Sturgeon Managing Senior Counsel – Regulatory and Transactions LG&E and KU Services Company 220 West Main Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 (502) 627-2088 allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company

Daniel Cameron Attorney General

|S| John G. Horne, II

John G. Horne, II Lawrence W. Cook J. Michael West Assistant Attorneys General 700 Capital Ave, Suite 20 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 Phone: (502) 696-5453 Fax: (502) 573-1005 John.Horne@ky.gov Larry.Cook@ky.gov Michael.West@ky.gov

## **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that the electronic filing of this Joint Motion filed by Louisville Gas and Electric Company and the Attorney General is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on June 5, 2020; that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that within 30 days following the end of the state of emergency announced in Executive Order 2020-215 this Response in paper medium will be delivered to the Public Service Commission.

allyson K Strugeon

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company